Actuarial loss/(gain) for the year 6,557,959 8,708,884 6,552,998 8,379,450

6,557,959 8,708,884 6,552,998 8,379,450

The retirement benefit obligation of the Group is based on the actuarial valuation carried out by Actuarial & Management Consultants
(Private) Limited; an independent professional actuarial valuer. The projected unit credit method is used to determine the present value
of the defined benefit obligation and the current service cost. Actuarial gain/(loss) is related to the changes in financial assumptions
compared to the previous year. There is no material changes in demograpic assumptions compared to the previous year.
The key assumption used in determining above were as follows;

2025 2024

(1) Rate of discount 10% 12%
(2) Salary increment 10% 10%
(3) Staff turnover rates Age Rates

18-34 0.37 0.42
35-45 0.25 0.27

>45 0.12 0.12
(4) Staff retirement age 60 Years 60 Years

The Nuwara Eliya Hotels Co. PLC98 The Nuwara Eliya Hotels Co. PLC98

Notes to the Financial Statements contd.
Year ended 31 March 2025

28.2	 A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions as at 31st march 2025 and 2024 are shown below:

Expected future salaries Discount rate
Group 1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

2025
Change in present value of defined benefit obligation 2,995,349 (2,799,067) (2,632,279) 2,864,193
2024
Change in present value of defined benefit obligation 2,194,083 (2,057,125) (1,835,599) 1,988,048

Company
2025
Change in present value of defined benefit obligation 2,907,966 (2,716,119) (2,537,250) 2,762,735
2024
Change in present value of defined benefit obligation 2,068,943 (1,939,052) (1,732,931) 1,877,355

28.3	 The expected maturity analysis of defined benefit obligation as at 31st March 2025 and 31st March 2024 are as
follows:

Group Company
2025 2024 2025 2024

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Less the 1 year 10,132,212 11,176,235 10,132,212 11,176,235
Between 1-5 years 31,300,218 20,863,869 27,051,301 17,257,328
Over 5 years 18,684,498 15,339,411 18,684,498 15,339,411

60,116,928 47,379,515 55,868,010 43,772,974

The average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation at the end of the year 5 Years 4.6 Years

29	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Trade payables 89,972,065 92,136,041 84,613,245 84,971,267
Amounts due to related companies 2,469,434 3,530,008 2,149,679 3,280,198
Accrued expenses 136,759,019 166,695,703 126,264,326 153,853,577

229,200,518 262,361,752 213,027,250 242,105,042

Terms and conditions of the above financial liabilities:
• Trade payables and accrued expenses are non-interest bearing and are normally settled on 60-120 day terms
• For terms and conditions with related parties, refer to Note 31.1
For explanations on the Group’s liquidity risk management processes, refer to Note 34

29.1	 Amounts Due To Related Companies
Nilaveli Beach Hotel (Pvt) Ltd 21,850 21,850 - -
Tangerine Beach Hotels PLC 1,361 71,756 1,361 71,756
Royal Palm Beach Hotels PLC 44,442 107,154 44,442 107,154
Tangerine Tours (Pvt) Ltd 312,721 168,152 312,721 191,972
Mercantile Investments & Finance PLC - 1,286,856 - 1,290,196

[…]

The sensitivity analyses in the following sections relate to the position as at 31 March 2025 and 2024.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates is minimal as it relates primarily to the Group’s
investments in fixed deposits which are not more than 12 months of maturity , bank overdrafts and loan term debt obligation.

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s operating
activities (when room rates are denominated in a foreign currency).

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange rates, with all other variables held
constant. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Change in Effect on
USD profit/ loss
rate before tax

2025 + 5% 16,866,644
- 5% (16,866,644)

2024 + 5% 8,522,925
- 5% (8,522,925)

	Equity price risk
The Group’s listed equity investments are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values of the
investment securities. The Group manages the equity price risk through diversification and by placing limits on individual and total
equity instruments. Reports on the equity portfolio are submitted to the Group’s senior management on a regular basis. The Group’s
Board of Directors reviews and approves all equity investment decisions.

Annual Report 2024/2025 103Annual Report 2024/2025 103

As at the reporting date, the exposure to non-listed equity investments is immaterial.